Bill No. 125 2024

By-law No. A.-8447()-

A by-law to amend By-law No. A.-8447-15 being "A by-law to appoint deputies to the City Clerk" to appoint Pamela Lupa as a Deputy Clerk.

WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS subsection 228(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, as amended (the "Act") requires a municipality to appoint a clerk;

AND WHEREAS subsection 228(2) of the Act, permits a municipality to appoint a deputy clerk(s) who shall have all the powers and duties of the clerk under this Act or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS subsection 228(4) of the Act, permits the clerk to delegate, in writing, any of the clerk's powers and duties under this and any other Act;

AND WHEREAS subsection 228(5) of the Act, the clerk may continue to exercise the delegated powers and duties, despite the delegation;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the The Corporation of the City of London enacted By-law No. A.-8447-15 being "A by-law to appoint deputies to the City Clerk" on January 23, 2024 and deems it appropriate to amend this by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

1. By-law No. A.-8447-15 being "A by-law to appoint deputies to the City Clerk" is hereby amended by adding the following new part:

"Pamela Lupa is hereby appointed as a Deputy Clerk for The Corporation of the City of London, under the *Municipal Act*, 2001, as amended, subject to the direction of the City Clerk, who shall have all the powers of the City Clerk under the *Municipal Act*, 2001 or any other Act."

2. This by-law comes into force and effect on the day it is passed subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001.

PASSED in Open Council on April 23, 2024 subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001.

Josh Morgan Mayor

Michael Schulthess City Clerk